animals and housed animals (in part because of the adaptations in livestock housing) are expected to
decrease, while emissions from manure application increase in one scenario.

The study of Vrolijk et al. (2008) also explores various (packages of) measures to decrease NH3
emissions (Table 3). The packages include one or more of the following measures (i) low emission
manure application on grassland, (ii) low-protein pig feeding, (iii) low-emission dairy housing, (iv) air
scrubbers in pig and poultry housings, (v) low-protein feeding of dairy cows, (vi) less N fertilizer, (vii)
manure digestion for biogas generation, (viii) water vapor and oil spraying in pig and poultry housings.
The results presented in Tables 1,  2 and 3 provide a range of possible outcomes for the future, but
are not blueprints. In most cases, emissions of NH3 will decrease by up to about 30%.

Report 488

4

Table 3 Emissions of NH3, PM10, CH4 and N2O, and the sector gross values added for the
 reference year 2006 and scenario B for 2020, and the changes in emissions and
 value added for a range of measures and packages of measures (Vrolijk et al.,
 2008).

Scenarios
Emissions (in million kg) Value added

Million € NH3 PM10 CH4 N2O

Reference (2006) 117  8.2 415 30 5199
Scenario B 107  9.3 429 28 3867

Less animals (-10%) -7  -11 -11 -4 -7
Less animals (-25%) -15  -25 -9 -25 -15
Less N excretion (10%) -7  -13 -9 -4 -3
Less N excretion (25%) -16  -33 -9 -23 -11
Package ‘Agriculture’ -9  -18 -4 -27 -3
Package ‘Nature’ -33  -81 -7 -5 -17
Package ‘Health’ -16  -85 -1 -3 -11
Package ‘Climate’ -6  -0 -6 -29 -2

The results suggest that carefully chosen packages of technological measures are more effective in
decreasing emissions and at lower costs than volume measures (less animals,  less N excretion),
especially the emissions of NH3 and PM10. However, a decrease in animal N (and P) excretion may
have additional synergistic effects, which are not considered here, apart from the assumed lowering of
the urea-milk content. The measures discussed in Vrolijk et al., (2009) are described in general terms
only, and the overall effects are still rather uncertain. The present report aims to further specify the